## THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF TITLE. LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS PROVIDED BY GRANTEE.

This instrument was prepared by: Mike T. Atchison Attorney At Law, Inc. P O Box 822 Columbiana, AL 35051

Send Tax Notice to: Moore Oil Co. Inc.

1800 Center Point Parkway

WARRANTY DEED

Birming Lam, AC 35215

STATE OF ALABAMA) **COUNTY OF SHELBY)** 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That in consideration of EIGHTY SEVEN THOUSAND **DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS** (\$87,000.00), and other good and valuable considerations to the undersigned grantor, in hand paid by grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I or we, Joey Moore, a many man (herein referred to as Grantors), grant, bargain, sell and convey unto, Moore Oil Co. Inc (herein referred to as Grantee), the following described real estate, situated in: SHELBY County, Alabama, to-wit:

See Attached Exhibit "A" for Legal Description.

## SUBJECT TO:

- 1. Ad valorem taxes due and payable October 1, 2024.
- 2. Easements, restrictions, rights of way, and permits of record.

No part of the homestead of the Grantors herein or spouse, if any. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said grantee, his, her or their heirs and assigns forever.

And I (we) do for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, and I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances unless otherwise noted above, that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid, that I (we) will, and my (our) heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees, heirs, executors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 7<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024.

STATE OF ALABAMA) COUNTY OF SHELBY)

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Joey Moore, whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 7th day of June 2024.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

## Exhibit "A"- Legal Description

A part of Lot 7, Block A of the Nickerson Addition to Alabaster as recorded in Map Book 3, Pages 61 and 69 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, more particularly described as follows:

Begin at the Northeast comer of Lot 7; thence Westerly along the North boundary of Lot 7 145.0 feet to the NW corner of Lot 7; thence Southerly along the West boundary line of Lot 7 47.0 feet; thence run Southeasterly 146.0 feet, more or less, to a point on the East boundary line of said Lot 7 that is 65 feet South of the Northeast comer of Lot 7; thence run Northerly along the East boundary line of Lot 7 65 feet to the point of beginning.

and the contraction of the contr



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
06/07/2024 01:29:22 PM
\$115.00 JOANN

20240607000170390

alli 5. Buyl

Form RT-1

This	Real Est.  Document must be filed in ac	ate Sales Cordance	Validation For with Code of Alab	rm ama 1975. S	lection 40-22-2	•
Grantor's Name Mailing Address	740/Ashand Vesturie-Ala 4-3534+2	Lane	Granteo's I	Name <u>//</u> Idress		C. T
Property Address	Acerone Alaberta Al		Date of Total Purchase or ctual Value or essor's Market '	Price <u>\$</u>	7-Jung 87000	2024
The purchase price evidence: (check of Bill of Sale  K Sales Contract Closing Statem		mentary e 	n can be verifie evidence is not i ppraisal other	d in the fol required)	lowing docu	nentary
If the conveyance dabove, the filing of t	locument presented for rec this form is not required.	cordation	contains all of t	he require	d informatio:	referenced
		Instruc	fiono		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
to property and their	i mailing address - provide r current mailing address.	the name	e of the person			
Grantee's name and to property is being	d mailing address - provide conveyed.	the nam	e of the person	or person	s to whom in	iterest
Property address - tl	he physical address of the	property	being conveye	d, if availa	ble.	
Date of Sale - the da	ate on which interest to the	property	was conveyed	[ •		
Total purchase price being conveyed by ta	- the total amount paid fo he instrument offered for r	r the purd ecord.	chase of the pro	operty, bot	h real and p	ersonal,
conveyed by the inst	property is not being sold, rument offered for record. In the assessor's current ma	This may	/ be evidenced	perty, both by an app	real and peorals	rsonal, being icted by a
excluding current use esponsibility of valui	d and the value must be devaluation, of the property ing property for property ta Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (	/ as deter ix purpos	mined by the lo	ocal officia	d charged wi	th the
occrate. I further un-	f my knowledge and belief derstand that any false sta ed in <u>Code of Alabama 19</u>	atements	claimed on this	ntained in s s form mas	this docume y result in the	nt is true and e imposition
ate 7. Thme 20-	<b>≥.</b> ~	Print	76-87	Moor		
Unattested		Sign	Jan.	1	La recorde de la companya della companya de la companya della comp	
	(verified by)		(_/Grantor/G	rantee/Ow	ner/Agent) cir	cle one